

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Oct 14, 2013, 12:34 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 88546-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS and
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS

Edward Earl Younglove III (WSBA #5873)
Younglove & Coker, PLLC
1800 Cooper Point Road SW, Bldg. 16
P.O. Box 7846
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 357-7791
Counsel for Respondents WFSE, *et al.*

Harriet K. Strasberg (WSBA #15890)
Law Office of Harriet Strasberg
203 Fourth Avenue E., Suite 520
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 754-0304
Counsel for Respondents WEA, *et al.*

Richard E. Spoonemore (WSBA #21833)
Eleanor Hamburger (WSBA #26478)
Stephen J. Sirianni (WSBA #6957)
Sirianni Youtz Spoonemore Hamburger
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3650
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 223-0303
Counsel for Respondents RPEC, *et al.*

Donald E. Clocksin (WSBA #4370)
Law Office of Don Clocksin
2706 Fishtrap Road NE
Olympia, WA 98506
(360) 352-4115
Counsel for Respondents WEA, *et al.*

 ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. All Class Members Had Vested COLA Rights Under a 1973 Statute.....	3
	B. The Legislature May Not Reserve a Right to Repeal Pension Benefits.	6
	C. The Contracts Clause Contains No Exception for Costly Contracts.	13
	D. Severability Principles Cannot Constitutionally Be Applied.	15
	1. <i>Amici</i> Cannot Raise New Arguments on Appeal.	15
	2. The Severability Argument Fails on the Merits.	16
	a. Neither the Legislature nor the Court Can Invalidate Vested Benefits.	16
	b. Under <i>Bakenhus</i> , the Subjective Intent of the Legislature Is Irrelevant.	16
	c. The Constitutionality of the Repeal, Not the Original Enactment, Is at Issue.	17
	d. The Clauses are Severable in Any Event.	18
III.	CONCLUSION.....	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> 480 U.S. 678, 107 S. Ct. 1476 (1987).....	19
<i>Architectural Woods, Inc. v. State</i> 92 Wn.2d 521, 598 P.2d 1372 (1979).....	9
<i>Ass'n of Capitol Powerhouse Eng'rs v. Div. of Bldg. and Grounds</i> 89 Wn.2d 177, 570 P.2d 1042 (1977).....	11
<i>Bakenhus v. Seattle</i> 48 Wn.2d 695, 296 P.2d 536 (1956).....	passim
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Washington v. McCarthy</i> 152 Wn. App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009).....	15
<i>Bowles v. Wash. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993).....	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> 424 U.S. 1, 96 S.Ct. 612 (1976).....	18
<i>Caritas Services v. DSHS</i> 123 Wn.2d 391, 869 P.2d 28 (1994).....	2, 6, 8, 13
<i>Collier v. City of Tacoma</i> 121 Wn.2d 737, 854 P.2d 1046 (1993).....	18
<i>Dailey v. City of Seattle</i> 54 Wn.2d 733, 344 P.2d 718 (1959).....	6
<i>Eagan v. Spellman</i> 90 Wn.2d 248, 581 P.2d 1038 (1978).....	2
<i>Farver v. Dept. of Retirement Systems</i> 97 Wn.2d 344, 644 P.2d 1149 (1982).....	1
<i>Fed'n of Employees v. State</i> 127 Wn.2d 544, 901 P.2d 1028 (1995).....	7

<i>Gruen v. Tax Commission</i> 35 Wn.2d 1, 211 P.2d 651 (1949).....	8
<i>Indiana ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> 303 U.S. 95, 58 S. Ct. 443 (1938).....	8
<i>Jacoby v. Grays Harbor Chair & Mfg. Co.</i> 77 Wn.2d 911, 468 P.2d 666 (1970).....	12
<i>Kulins v. Malco</i> 121 Ill. App. 3d 520, 459 N.E.2d 1038, 76 Ill. Dec. 903 (1984).....	12
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> 54 Cal.3d 492, 816 P.2d 1309 (1991).....	11
<i>Leonard v. City of Seattle</i> 81 Wn.2d 479, 503 P.2d 741 (1972).....	17
<i>Long v. Odell</i> 60 Wn.2d 151, 372 P.2d 548 (1962).....	3, 15
<i>McGrath v. R.I. Ret. Bd.</i> 88 F.3d 12 (1 st Cir. 1996).....	1, 12
<i>Navlet v. Port of Seattle</i> 164 Wn.2d 818, 194 P.3d 221 (2008).....	passim
<i>Noah v. State</i> 112 Wn.2d 841, 774 P.2d 516 (1989).....	1, 10
<i>Retired Pub. Employees Council of Washington v. State</i> 104 Wn. App. 147, 16 P.3d 65 (2001).....	4
<i>State v. Abrams</i> 163 Wn.2d 277, 178 P.2d 1021 (2008).....	20
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> 431 U.S. 1, 97 S. Ct. 1505 (1977).....	2, 13
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> 518 U.S. 839, 116 S. Ct. 2432 (1996).....	9

<i>Walsh v. Board of Administration</i> 6 Cal.Rptr.2d 118, 4 Cal.App.4th 682 (1992).....	10, 11
<i>Wash. Ass'n of County Officials v. Wash. Public Employee's Ret. Sys. Bd.</i> 89 Wn.2d 729, 575 P.2d 230 (1978).....	5
<i>Washington Fed'n of State Employees v. State</i> 98 Wn.2d 677, 658 P.2d 634 (1983).....	7
<i>Washington Fed'n of State Employees, AFL-CIO, Council 28 AFSCME v. State</i> 101 Wn.2d 536, 682 P.2d 869 (1984).....	11

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., Art. IV, §4, para. 3	10
---	----

Statutes

RCW 41.20.110	17
RCW 41.32.010	5
RCW 41.32.499	2, 4, 5
RCW 41.40.010	5
RCW 41.40.195	2, 4, 5
RCW 41.40.197	17

Legislative History

Laws 1973, 2d ex. sess., ch. 14, §1	4
Laws 1995, ch. 345, §11	2, 5
SHB 5119 (1995).....	17

Rules

RAP 9.12.....	3, 14, 15
